Approval
(80.01%)

Shares issued in the Transaction 23,500,000 23,500,000
Weighted average shares outstanding in Chardan 4,020,202 3,466,438
Incremental shares relating to warrants exercised 630,435 630,435
Incremental shares relating to Underwriter’s purchase option - -
Weighted average common shares - diluted 28,150,637 27,596,873

The shares underlying the underwriter’s purchase option have not been considered for the year ended December 31,
2005 since the related exercise price is in excess of the average market price during the period. There are no other
diluted instruments in Chardan.

132

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

238

HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(Formerly Chardan North China Acquisition Corporation and Successor of Gifted Time Holdings Limited)

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Maximum Assumption)
June 30, 2006

Gifted Time
Holdings
Limited

Chardan North
China

Acquisition
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(Audited)  (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,979,248 $ 48,618 30,780,994 (a) 14,634,953

(27,173,907) (b)
Investments held in trust — 30,780,994 (30,780,994) (a) —
Contract performance deposit in banks 2,551,098 — 2,551,098
Short-term deposit 562,901 — 562,901
Accounts receivable, net 66,937,636 — 66,937,636
Other receivables, net 2,545,941 — 2,545,941
Advances to suppliers 5,546,085 — 5,546,085
Inventories 7,830,842 — 7,830,842
Deferred tax assets — 451,839 451,839
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 4,691 16,003 20,694
Total current assets 96,958,442 31,297,454 (27,173,907) 101,081,989

Property, plant and equipment, net 17,784,554 — 17,784,554
Long term investments 5,281,163 — 5,281,163
Total assets $ 120,024,159 $ 31,297,454 $ (27,173,907) $ 124,147,706

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short-term bank loans 7,130,081 — 7,130,081
Short-term bank loan from related
parties 2,501,783 — 2,501,783
Current portion of long-term loans 5,003,565 5,003,565
Accounts payable 16,523,600 — 16,523,600
Deferred revenue 9,526,769 — 9,526,769
Dividend payable 1,250,891 1,250,891
Accrued payroll and related expense 5,311,795 — 5,311,795
Income tax payable 518,293 206,501 724,794
Warranty liabilities 1,430,736 — 1,430,736
Other tax payables 6,109,895 — 6,109,895
Accrued liabilities 3,953,885 260,406 4,214,291
Amounts due to related parties 479,124 — 479,124
Deferred tax liabilities 291,949 — 291,949
Deferred interest — 190,370 (190,370) (c1) —
Total Current Liabilities 60,032,366 657,277 (190,370) 60,499,273

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

239

Long-term loans 5,629,011 — 5,629,011
Remaining payment to HollySys
stockholders — — 2,826,093 (b) 2,826,093
Total Liabilities 65,661,377 657,277 2,635,723 68,954,377

Common stock subject to redemption — 5,964,017 (5,964,017) (c1) —

Minority Interests 9,801,634 — 9,801,634

Stockholders' equity
Common stock 50,000 700 (47,650) (d) 3,050
Additional paid-in capital 11,950,663 25,006,126 (30,000,000) (b) 12,828,160

47,650 (d)
5,964,017 (c1)
(140,296) (e)

Appropriated earnings 6,316,795 — 6,316,795
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 25,093,814 (330,666) 190,370 (c1) 25,093,814

140,296 (e)
Cumulative translation adjustments 1,149,876 — 1,149,876
Total shareholders' equity 44,561,148 24,676,160 (23,845,613) 45,391,695

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 120,024,159 $ 31,297,454 $ (27,173,907) $ 124,147,706

133

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

240

HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(Formerly Chardan North China Acquisition Corporation and Successor of Gifted Time Holdings Limited)

Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet (Minimum Assumption)
June 30, 2006

Gifted Time
Holdings
Limited

Chardan North
China

Acquisition
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)
ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,979,248 $ 48,618 30,780,994 (a) $ 12,513,330

(23,141,143) (b)
(6,154,387) (c2)

Investments held in trust — 30,780,994 (30,780,994) (a) —
Contract performance deposit in banks 2,551,098 — 2,551,098
Short-term deposit 562,901 — 562,901
Accounts receivable 66,937,636 — 66,937,636
Other receivables 2,545,941 — 2,545,941
Advances to suppliers 5,546,085 — 5,546,085
Inventories 7,830,842 — 7,830,842
Deferred tax assets — 451,839 451,839
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 4,691 16,003 20,694
Total current assets 96,958,442 31,297,454 (29,295,530) 98,960,366

Property, plant and equipment, net 17,784,554 — 17,784,554
Long term investments 5,281,163 — 5,281,163
Total assets $ 120,024,159 $ 31,297,454 $ (29,295,530) $ 122,026,083

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short-term bank loans 7,130,081 — 7,130,081
Short-term bank loan from related
parties 2,501,783 — 2,501,783
Current portion of long-term loans 5,003,565 5,003,565
Accounts payable 16,523,600 — 16,523,600
Deferred revenue 9,526,769 — 9,526,769
Dividend payable 1,250,891 1,250,891
Accrued payroll and related expense 5,311,795 — 5,311,795
Income tax payable 518,293 206,501 724,794
Warranty liabilities 1,430,736 — 1,430,736
Other tax payables 6,109,895 — 6,109,895
Accrued liabilities 3,953,885 260,406 4,214,291
Amounts due to related parties 479,124 — 479,124
Deferred tax liabilities 291,949 — 291,949
Deferred interest — 190,370 (190,370) (c2) —
Total Current Liabilities 60,032,366 657,277 (190,370) 60,499,273

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

241

Long-term loans 5,629,011 — 5,629,011
Remaining payment to HollySys
stockholders — 6,858,857 (b) 6,858,857
Total Liabilities 65,661,377 657,277 6,668,487 72,987,141

Common stock subject to redemption 5,964,017 (5,964,017) (c2) —

Minority Interests 9,801,634 — 9,801,634

Stockholders' equity
Common stock 50,000 700 (47,650) (d) 2,935

(115) (c2)
Additional paid-in capital 11,950,663 25,006,126 (30,000,000) (b) 6,673,888

47,650 (d)
(330,666) (e)

115 (c2)
Appropriated earnings 6,316,795 — 6,316,795
Retained earnings (accumulated
deficit) 25,093,814 (330,666) 330,666 (e) 25,093,814
Cumulative translation adjustments 1,149,876 — 1,149,876
Total shareholders' equity 44,561,148 24,676,160 (30,000,000) 39,237,308

Total liabilities and shareholders'
equity $ 120,024,159 $ 31,297,454 $ (29,295,530) $ 122,026,083

134

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

242

HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(Formerly Chardan North China Acquisition Corporation and Successor of Gifted Time Holdings Limited)

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Maximum Assumption)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Gifted Time
Holdings
Limited

Chardan North
China

Acquisition
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Integrated contact revenue $ 39,271,244 — $ 39,271,244
Products sales 1,213,334 — 1,213,334
Total revenue 40,484,578 — 40,484,578

Costs of integrated contacts 25,158,013 — 25,158,013
Cost of products sold (635,883) — (635,883)

Gross Profit 15,962,448 — 15,962,448

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing expenses 2,995,464 — 2,995,464
General and administrative expenses 2,693,874 707,441 3,401,315
Research and development expenses 77,724 — 77,724
Loss on disposal of assets 18,194 — 18,194
Total operating expenses 5,785,256 707,441 6,474,503

Income (loss) from operations 10,177,192 (707,441) 9,469,751

Interest expense (508,203) — (508,203)
Other income (expenses) 151,074 — 151,074
Investment income 74,620 419,229 (461,892) (b1) 118,352

86,395 (c1)
Subsidy income 1,618,339 — 1,618,339

Income before income taxes and
minority interest 11,513,022 (288,212) (375,497) 10,849,313

Income taxes 1,119,803 (59,288) 1,060,515

Income (loss) before minority interests 10,393,219 (228,924) (375,497) 9,788,798

Minority interests (1,336,754) — (1,336,754)

Net income (loss) $ 9,056,465 $ (228,924)$ (375,497) $ 8,452,044

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic 7,000,000 23,500,000 30,500,000

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

243

Net income (loss) per share $ (0.03) (f) $ 0.28

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - diluted 13,133,443 23,500,000 36,633,443

Net income (loss) per share $ 0.23

135

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

244

HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
(Formerly Chardan North China Acquisition Corporation and Successor of Gifted Time Holdings Limited)

Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income (Minimum Assumption)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Gifted Time
Holdings
Limited

Chardan North
China

Acquisition
Corporation

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro forma
Combined

(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

Integrated contact revenue $ 39,271,244 — $ 39,271,244
Products sales 1,213,334 — 1,213,334
Total revenue 40,484,578 — 40,484,578

Costs of integrated contacts 25,158,013 — 25,158,013
Cost of products sold (635,883) — (635,883)

Gross Profit 15,962,448 — 15,962,448

Operating expenses
Selling and marketing expenses 2,995,464 — 2,995,464
General and administrative expenses 2,693,874 707,441 3,401,315
Research and development expenses 77,724 — 77,724
Loss on disposal of assets 18,194 — 18,194
Total operating expenses 5,785,256 707,441 6,474,503

Income (loss) from operations 10,177,192 (707,441) 9,469,751

Interest expense (508,203) — (508,203)
Other income (expenses) 151,074 — 151,074
Investment income 74,620 419,229 (393,980) (b1) 99,869
Subsidy income 1,618,339 — 1,618,339

Income before income taxes and
minority interest 11,513,022 (288,212) (393,980) 10,830,830

Income taxes 1,119,803 (59,288) — 1,060,515

Income (loss) before minority interests 10,393,219 228,924 (393,980) 9,770,315

Minority interests (1,336,754) — — 8,433,561

Net income (loss) $ 9,056,465 $ 228,924 $ (393,980) $ 8,390,686

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - basic 5,850,575 23,500,000 29,350,575

Net income (loss) per share $ (0.05) (f) $ 0.29

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

245

Weighted average common shares
outstanding - diluted 11,984,018 23,500,000 35,484,018

Net income (loss) per share $ 0.24

136

Edgar Filing: HLS SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form S-4/A

246

DIRECTORS AND MANAGEMENT

Directors and Management Following the Stock Purchase

At the effective time of the stock purchase, the board of directors, executive officers and key employees of HLS will
be as follows:

Name Age Position

Qiao Li 49 Chairperson of the Board
Wang Changli 43 Director and Chief Executive Officer
Kerry S. Propper 30 Director
Jerry Zhang 35 Director
Youxian Sun 66 Director
Lewis Solomon Director
Leonard Hafetz 66 Director

The directors will serve for a term of one year, and the employment agreements for Dr. Wang as Chief Executive